## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OMNISYS, LLC		06/29/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONEWEST BANK, FSB	
Street Address:	888 East Walnut Street, HQ-04-04	
City:	Pasadena	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	ode: 91101	
Entity Type:	Fed. Savings Bank: CALIFORNIA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3937637	MED B MADE EASY
Registration Number:	3526491	CARECLAIM
Registration Number:	2995192	EZVAX
Registration Number:	2936851	HEALTHSCRIPT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348 Email: jberg@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.-J.Paterson

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 833410LR

REEL: 004574 FRAME: 0131

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jody Berg
Signature:	/Jody Berg/
Date:	07/01/2011
Total Attachments: 9 source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page1.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page2.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page3.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page4.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page5.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page6.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page7.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page8.tif source=07-01-11 OMNISYS-TM#page9.tif	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
OMNISYS, LLC	Name: ONEWEST BANK, FSB		
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership	Address: Street Address: 888 East Walnut Street, HQ-04-04		
Corporation- State:  Other Limited Liability Company	City: Pasadena Pasadena		
Citizenship (see guidelines) Texas  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	State: California  Country: U.S.A. Zip: 91101		
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):	Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) 05/29/2011	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	X Other Fed. Savings Bank Citizenship     If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:   Yes   No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
See Schedule II to Intellectual Property Security Agreement	See Schedule II to Intellectual Property Security Agreement  Additional sheet(s) attached?   X   Yes   No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Loeb & Loeb LLP, attn: Loukia Harris, Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 345 Park Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: New York Zip: 10154 Phone Number: 212-407-4349 # 333410	Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: 212-214-0439 Email Address:   havris@loeb.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: An Carrier Signature	7 07/01/2011 Date		
Loukia Harris Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 29, 2011, is made by OMNISYS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of ONEWEST BANK, FSB ("Lender").

### BACKGROUND

Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and between Grantor and Lender (as from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender has agreed to make the Loans for the benefit of Grantor.

Lender is willing to make the Loans as provided for in the Loan Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Lender this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. (a) All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- (b) When used in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Copyright License" means rights under any written agreement now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person granting the right to use any Copyright or Copyright registration.

"Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired by any Person: (i) all copyrights in any original work of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression, now known or later developed, all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyrights in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and applications, and supplemental registrations, recordings, and applications in the United States Copyright Office; and (ii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all renewals and extensions thereof.

"Patent License" means rights under any written agreement now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person granting any right with respect to any invention on which a Patent is in existence.

NY906100.3 217203-10010 "Patents" means all of the following in which any Person now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (i) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State or Territory thereof, or any other country; and (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof.

"Trademark License" means rights under any written agreement now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person granting any right to use any Trademark or Trademark registration.

"Trademarks" means all of the following now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired by any Person: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State or Territory thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; and (iii) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing.

- Section 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL. To secure the complete and timely payment of all the Obligations now or hereafter existing from time to time, Grantor hereby pledges and grants to Lender a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule II hereto;
- (c) all of its Copyrights and Copyright Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule III hereto;
  - (d) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (e) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent, each Patent License, each Trademark, each Trademark License, each Copyright and each Copyright License; and
- (f) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated

NY906100.3 217203-10010 with any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License, (iii) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (iv) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (v) infringement or dilution of any Copyright or Copyright licensed under any Copyright License, and (vi) injury to the goodwill associated with any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any Copyright License.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Intellectual Property Collateral shall not include any intent-to-use application for a Trademark to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use application under federal law.

Section 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Section 4. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. Any signature delivered by a party via facsimile or electronic transmission shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto.

Section 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED IN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

NY906100.3 217203-10010

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gran Agreement to be executed and delivered by above.	tor has caused this Intellectual Property Security its day authorized officer as of the date first set forth
	OMBISYS, LLC  By:
ACCEPTED and ACKNOWLEDGED by:	· .
ONWEST BANK, FSB	
By:	

MY98E00

litle:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

## OMNISYS, LLC

Ву:		
_	Vame:	
	Yitle:	

ACCEPTED and ACKNOWLEDGED by:

ONEWEST BANK, FSB

Name: David G. Ligon
Title: Senior Vice President

NY906100

SMENATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### SCHEDULE I

# to INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Y	DATENT DECICED ATTOXIC
I.	PATENT REGISTRATIONS

<u>Patent</u>

Reg. No.

Date

None.

II. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent

Reg. No.

<u>Date</u>

None.

III. PATENT LICENSES

Name of Agreement

Date of Agreement

**Parties** 

None.

NY906100.3 217203-10010

### SCHEDULE II

#### to

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## I. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial/Reg. No.	Registration Date
Med B Made Easy	Serial # 85-093,943	March 29, 2011
	Reg. # 3937637	
CareCLAIM	Serial # 77279433	November 4, 2008
	Reg. # 3526491	
EZVAX	Serial #78455495	September 13, 2005
	Reg. #2995192	
HealthScript	Serial #78210493	March 29, 2005
	Reg. # 2936851	

### II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Application No. Date

None.

### III. TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of Agreement Date of Agreement Parties

None.

NY906100.3 217203-10010

### SCHEDULE III

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

I. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Copyright

Reg. No.

<u>Date</u>

None.

II. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

Copyright

Application No.

Date

None.

III. COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Name of Agreement

Date of Agreement

<u>Parties</u>

None.

NY906100.3 217203-10010

**RECORDED: 07/01/2011**